PMS LIBRARY
JUL 09 1990

327

MALACANANG

Manila
BY’THE'pEEsibENT OF THE. PHILIPPINES
PROCLAMATION NO. 604

' ESTABLISHING AS BAGO RIVER WATERSHED FOREST RESERVE FOR PUR-
POSES®OF PROTECTING, MAINTAINING, OR IMPROVING THE

WATER YIELD AND PROVIDING RESTRAINING MECHANISM FOR
INAPPROPRIATE FOREST EXPLOITATION AND DISRUPTIVE LAND-
USE, A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN LOCA-
TED IN THE MUNICIPALITIES OF TALISAY, MURCIA, DON
SALVADOR BENEDICTO AND CALATRAVA, CITIES OF SAN CARLOS
AND BAGO, PROVINCE OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL, ISLAND OF NEGROS
PHILIPP%NES.

r

Upon the wecommendation of the Secretary of Environment
and Natural Resources, and pursuant to Section 18 of Presi-
dential Decree No. 705, otherwise known as the Revised

Forestry Code of the Philippines, as amended, I, CORAZON C.
- AQUINO, President of the Philippines, do hereby withdraw from
entry, sale, disposition or settlement and set aside as Bago
River Watershed Forest Reserve, subject to private rights, if
any there be, and to the operations of previous proclamatidns
reserving any portion thereof for specific purposes, the
parcel of public domain located in the Municipalities of
Talisay, Murcia, Don Salvador Benedicto and Calatrava, Cities
of San Carlos and Bago, Province of Negros Occidental, Island
of Negros, Philippines, which parcel is more particularly
described as follows: :

Beginning at a point marked "1" a point on the
ground at latitude 10 deg. 26" 29" and longitude 123

deg. 08' 41";
Thence, N 36 dégl 30" W., 1,328.49 meters to Cor. 2;
Thence, N 32 deg. 13" W., 1,514.72 meters to Cor. 3;1
Thence, N 56 deg. 44' W., 1,449.89 meters to Cor. 4;
.Thence, N-41 deg. 00' W., 1,993.79 meters to Cor. ;

5
Thence, N 49 deg. 25' W., 1,630.01 meters to Cor. 6;
Thence, N 70 deg. 34' W., 1,560.16 meters to Cor. 7;

Thence, N 30 deg. 13' W., 609.15 meters to Cor. 8;



Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
‘Thence,
gl

n

Thénce,
Thencé,
Thepce,

Thence,

- Thence,

Thence,
Thence,

Thence,

. Thence,

Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,

Thence,

- Thence,

Thence,

z =z oz =

2 2 =2 =2 =2

b=

Z2 =2 =2

2

2z

wn

S

46
81
39
14
45
18
54
27
00
08
45
61
34
59
71
83
84
47
36

43

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deé.
deg.
deg.
deg.

deg.

05"

34!
00'
10'
18!

12

37!

13"

36"
20"
46"

50'

1,644.98
697.08
383.69
865.51
405.03

4,376.29
729.60

1,240.09
727.55
636,9i

1,439.55
999.99
929.57

1,223.05

1,602.83

2,915.06

2,708.62

2,863.06

2,952.50

2,996.41
391.72
707.94

1,414.20

807.49

meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
mefers
meters
meters
metefs
meters
meters
meters
o~
meters
meters
meters
ﬁetérs

meters

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

tQ

to

to-

to
to
to

to

to

to
to
to
to

to

Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor{
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.

Cor.

9;.
10;
11;
12;
13;
14;
15;
16;
17;
18;
19;
20;
21;
22;
23;
24;
25;
26;
27:
28;

29;

30;

31;

32;



V7

Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Tpence{

Gol0
L
?hence,

Thence,

Thqncé,

Thence,

\
Thence,
3

Thence,
Thence,

Thence,

‘Thence,

Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,

Thence,

. Thence,

Thence,

S 19
S 52
N 50

N 66

S 68.

N 58

N 75

S 50

S 63
N 56
S 81
S 27
S 62
S 19
S 06
s 45
S 34

S 19

S 02

deg.

‘deg.

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deqg.
deg.
deg.

deg.

- deg.

53"

29!
20!
37!
07

21!

27"
05"

le'

1,938.35
1,215.42
684.83
88,32
1,358.40
555.47
6,174.46
1,294 .24
1,391.82
943.76
988.43
936.57
1,237.38
1,623.14
547.40
583.72
456.00
566.78
713.21
1556.42
269.94
596.98
701.86

867.18

meters.
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters.
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters

meters

meters

meters
meters

meters

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

to

to

to

to

Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.

Cor.

Cor.

Cor.

Cor.

Cor.

Cor.

Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.

Cor.

33;
34;
35;
36;
37;
38;
39;
40;

41;

51;
52;
53;
54;
55;

56;



Y

Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thené;,
Egence;
TBénce,
Thencg,
Théhcé,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,

Thence,

" Thence,

Thence,

Thence,

Thence,
Thence,
Thence,
Thence,

Thence,

.Thence,

Thence,

Thence,

19
57
56
28
10
51
03
25
56

34

20

01
24

70 .

25
04
27
61
52
32

75

.55

86

84

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg;
deqg.
deg.
deg.
deé.
deg.
deg.

deg.

deg.

deg.

deg.

04’
12
22
26"
31!
45"
09'
294
49'
15!
54"

20!

27"
44"
11’

14

52l

48"
22!
39°

26"

B

W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
E.,
W.,
E.}
E.,
W.,
W.,

W.,

W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,

w.,

1,092.72
1,215.37

408.93
1,105.27

775.82
1,149.58

994.10
1,903.68

851.68
1,106 60
1,243.53
1,193.39
1,179.72
2,134.56

814.95
1,771.05
2,500.56
1,310.31

928.34
1,236.69
1,175.88
2,059.07

4,477.35

5,214.@5'

meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters
meters

meters

meters

meters
meters
meters
meters
meters

meters

meters

meters
meters
meters

meters

to
to
to
to
to
to
to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

to

Cor.
Cor.
Cbr.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.

Cor.

Cor.

Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.
Cor.

Cor .

1;



5/

the point of.begfnning, containing an area of SIXTY
ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX (61,926.0)
HECTARES, more “or less.

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources
shall administer and manage the reservation, in coordina-
tion with @ther agencies of the government, with the ob-
jective of*maintaining its usefulness as a source of water
for agriculture, domestic and industrial uses, and for other
forestry purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the
seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in' the City of Manila, this 28th day of June,
in the year of.Our Lord, nineteen hundred and ninety.

e

By the President:

- ~
Mﬁm )
CAT 0 MACARAIG, JK.

Executive Secretary



