MALACAÑANG

Manila

PMS LIBRARY JUL 0 9 1990 5277

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

PROCLAMATION NO. 604

ESTABLISHING AS BAGO RIVER WATERSHED FOREST RESERVE FOR PUR-POSES OF PROTECTING, MAINTAINING, OR IMPROVING THE WATER YIELD AND PROVIDING RESTRAINING MECHANISM FOR INAPPROPRIATE FOREST EXPLOITATION AND DISRUPTIVE LAND-USE, A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN LOCA-TED IN THE MUNICIPALITIES OF TALISAY, MURCIA, DON SALVADOR BENEDICTO AND CALATRAVA, CITIES OF SAN CARLOS AND BAGO, PROVINCE OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL, ISLAND OF NEGROS, PHILIPPINES.

Upon the recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources, and pursuant to Section 18 of Presidential Decree No. 705, otherwise known as the Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines, as amended, I, CORAZON C. AQUINO, President of the Philippines, do hereby withdraw from entry, sale, disposition or settlement and set aside as Bago River Watershed Forest Reserve, subject to private rights, if any there be, and to the operations of previous proclamations reserving any portion thereof for specific purposes, the parcel of public domain located in the Municipalities of Talisay, Murcia, Don Salvador Benedicto and Calatrava, Cities of San Carlos and Bago, Province of Negros Occidental, Island of Negros, Philippines, which parcel is more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point marked "1" a point on the ground at latitude 10 deg. 26" 29" and longitude 123 deg. 08' 41";

Thence, N 36 deg. 30' W., 1,328.49 meters to Cor. 2; Thence, N 32 deg. 13¹ W., 1,514.72 meters to Cor. 3; Thence, N 56 deg. 44' W., 1,449.89 meters to Cor. 4; Thence, N 41 deg. 00' W., 1,993.79 meters to Cor. 5; Thence, N 49 deg. 25' W., 1,630.01 meters to Cor. 6; Thence, N 70 deg. 34' W., 1,560.16 meters to Cor. 7; Thence, N 30 deg. 13' W., 609.15 meters to Cor. 8;

2/

	·	2004	-1620-111					All of the second second				
	Thence,	N	05	deg.	44'	W.,	1,644.98	meters	to	Cor.	9;	
	Thence,	N	73	deg.	05'	w.,	697.08	meters	to	Cor.	10;	
	Thence,	N	54	deg.	09'	W.,	383.69	meters	to	Cor.	11;	
	Thence,	N	10	deg.	43'	w.,	865.51	meters	to	Cor.	12;	
	Thence,	N	46	deg.	21'	W.,	405.03	meters	to	Cor.	13;	
	Thence,	N	81	deg.	11'	W.,	4,376.29	meters	to	Cor.	14;	
	Thence,	N	39	deg.	05'	W.,	729.60	meters	to	Cor.	15;	
	Thence,	N	14	deg.	34'	W.,	1,240.09	meters	to	Cor.	16;	
	Thence,	N	45	deg.	00'	w.,	727.55	meters	to	Cor.	17;	
	Thence,	N	18	deg.	10'	Е.,	636.91	meters	to	Cor.	18;	
	Thence,	N	54	deg.	18'	Е.,	1,439.55	meters	to	Cor.	19;	
	Thence,	N	27	deg.	12'	Е.,	999.99	meters	to	Cor.	20;	
	Thence,	N	00	deg.	37	W.,	929.57	meters	to	Cor.	21;	
	Thence,	N	08	deg.	13'	Ε.,	1,223.05	meters	to	Cor.	22;	
	Thence,	N	45	deg.	36'	Е.,	1,602.83	meters	to	Cor.	23;	
	Thence,	N	61	deg.	20	Е.,	2,915.06	meters	to	Cor.	24;	
	Thence,	N	34	deg.	46'	Е.,	2,708.62	meters	to	Cor.	25;	
	Thence,	N	59	deg.	50'	Е.,	2,863.06	meters	to	Cor.	26;	
	Thence,	N	71	deg.	38'	Е.,	2,952.50	meters	to	Cor.	27;	
	Thence,	N	83	deg.	41'	Е.,	2,996.41	meters	to	Cor.	28;	
	Thence,	s	84	deg.	14'	Ε.,	391.72	meters	to	Cor.	29;	
	Thence,	S	47	deg.	16'	Е.,	707.94	meters	to	Cor.	30;	
·	Thence,	s	36	deg.	39'	Е.,	1,414.20	meters	to	Cor.	31;	
	Thence,	S	43	deg.	31'	Е.,	807.49	meters	to	Cor.	32;	

fa

Thence, S 76 deg. 53' E., 1,938.35 meters to Cor. 33; Thence, N 81 deg. 30' E., 1,215.42 meters to Cor. 34; Thence, S 19 deg. 39' E., 684.83 meters to Cor. 35; Thence, S 52 deg. 55' E., /488.32 meters to Cor. 36; Thence, N 50 deg. 45' E., 1,358.40 meters to Cor. 37; Thence, N 66 deg. 07' E., 555.47 meters to Cor. 38; Thence, S 68 deg. 05' E., 6,174.46 meters to Cor. 39; Thence, N 58 deg. 21' E., 1,294.24 meters to Cor. 40; Thence, N 75 deg. 56' E., 1,391.82 meters to Cor. 41; Thence, S 50 deg. 22' E., 943.76 meters to Cor. 42; Thence, S 63 deg. 02' E., 988.43 meters to Cor. 43; Thence, N 56 deg. 50' e., 936.57 meters to Cor. 44; Thence, S 81 deg. 20' E., 1,237.38 meters to Cor. 45; Thence, S 27 deg. 43' W., 1,623.14 meters to Cor. 46; Thence, S 62 deg. 27' W., 547.40 meters to Cor. 47; Thence, S 19 deg. 29' W., 583.72 meters to Cor. 48; Thence, S 06 deg. 20' W., 456.00 meters to Cor. 49; Thence, S 45 deg. 37' W., 566.78 meters to Cor. 50; Thence, S 34 deg. 07' E., 713.21 meters to Cor. 51; Thence, S 19 deg. 21' E., 556.42 meters to Cor. 52; Thence, S 10 deg. 08' W., 269.94 meters to Cor. 53; Thence, S 27 deg. 27' W., 596.98 meters to Cor. 54; Thence, S 02 deg. 05' E., 701.86 meters to Cor. 55; Thence, S 21 deg. 16' E., 867.18 meters to Cor. 56;

31

6U

Thence,	S	19	deg.	30'	w.,	1,092.72	meters	to	Cor.	57;
Thence,	S	57	deg.	04'	Е.,	1,215.37	meters	to	Cor.	58;
Thence,	s	56	deg.	12'	w.,	408.93	meters	to	Cor.	59;
Thence,	S	28	deg.	22'	w.,	1,105.27	meters	to	Cor.	60;
Thence;	S	10	deg.	26'	W.,	775.82	meters	to	Cor.	61;
Thence,	N	51	deg.	31'	w.,	1,149.58	meters	to	Cor.	62;
Thence,	S	03	deg.	45'	W.,	994.10	meters	ţo	Cor.	63;
Thence,	S	25	deg.	09'	w.,	1,903.68	meters	to	Cor.	64;
Thence,	S	36	deg.	29'	Е.,	851.68	meters	to	Cor.	65;.
Thence,	S	34	deg.	49'	w.,	1,106.60	meters	to	Cor.	66;
Thence,	S	20	deg.	15'	Е.,	1,243.53	meters	to	Cor.	67;
Thence,	S	01	deg.	54'	Е.,	1,193.39	meters	to	Cor.	68;
 Thence,	S	24	deg.	20'	W.,	1,179.72	meters	to	Cor.	69;
Thence,	S	70	deg.	44'	W.,	2,134.56	meters	to	Cor.	70;
Thence,	S	25	deg.	27'	w.,	814.95	meters	to	Cor.	71;
Thence,	S	04	deg.	44'	Е.,	1,771.05	meters	to	Cor.	72;
Thence,	S	27	deg.	11'	W.,	2,500.56	meters	to	Cor.	73;
Thence,	S	61	deg.	14'	W.,	1,310.31	meters	to	Cor.	74;
Thence,	N	52	deg.	52'	W.,	928.34	meters	to	Cor.	75;
Thence,	N	32	deg.	48'	W.,	1,236.69	meters	to	Cor.	76;
Thence,	N	75	deg.	22'	W.,	1,175.88	meters	to	Cor.	77;
Thence,	N	.55	deg.	39'	W.,	2,059.07	meterș	to	Çor.	78;
Thence,	S	86	deg.	26'	W.,	4,477.35	meters	to	Cor.	79;
Thence,	N	84	deg.	53'	W.,	5,214.35	meters	tọ	Cor.	1;

fa

the point of beginning, containing an area of SIXTY ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX (61,926.0) HECTARES, more or less.

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources shall administer and manage the reservation, in coordination with other agencies of the government, with the objective of maintaining its usefulness as a source of water for agriculture, domestic and industrial uses, and for other forestry purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this 28th day of June, in the year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred and ninety.

bragon b. liquint

By the President:

MACA RAIG, JR. Executive Secretary